
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 17 November 2020

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 15 September 2020 at 6.30 p.m.
Via public remote access (please contact 
the Clerk named below for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. MINUTES 1 - 3

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 4 - 6

5. SSP MINUTES 7 - 11

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

6. ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE - HALTON 12 - 17

7. CHESHIRE ANTI SLAVERY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 18 - 25

8. HATE CRIME AND HARASSMENT REDUCTION STRATEGY 
FOR HALTON

26 - 78

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 14 July 2020 via 
public remote access 

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan, Ratcliffe and 
Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Baker

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, G. Ferguson, D. Perchard and S. 
Burrows

Also in attendance: Councillor D Cargill under Standing Order No.33

Action
SAF1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Chair’s announcements.

SAF2 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF4 COVID-19 - TRADING STANDARDS

The Board received an update report on the work of 
the Trading Standards service between March and June 
2020. The Government gave responsibility for the regulation 
and enforcement of business closures to Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards. Given the resource issues 
for Trading Standards and some capacity in the 
Environmental Health Team resulting from business 
closures, the decision was taken that Environmental Health 
would lead on the issue in Halton and Trading Standards 
would provide support if formal enforcement action was 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



necessary. 

The report provided information on the work of the 
Trading Standards Team around dealing with scams, iCAN 
and awareness training, price gouging, dealing with non-
compliant personal protective equipment for sale and 
working with the national illegal Money Lending Team to 
raise awareness of the dangers of loan sharks.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF5 COVID-19 UPDATE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

The Board received a report of the Director of Public 
Health which provided an update on the work of the 
Environmental Health service since March 2020. The report 
set out the routine services that had been maintained or 
adapted and the activities carried out directly in response to 
Covid 19. In direct response to Covid 19 the team assumed 
responsibility for business closures, Covid safe workplaces, 
outbreak management and supporting the Covid 19 HUB. 
With regarding to routine environmental health work the 
team had:

 ensured business continuity plans were implemented;
 saw a 400% increase in noise complaints;
 adapted pest control services; and
 supported urgent food safety inspections and 

developed a revised risk assessment and safe 
system of work to ensure the safety of staff.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF6 COVID19 - NEW WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set 
out the range of services that Halton Community Safety 
Partnership had put in place during the COVID 19 pandemic 
to support the community. During this time a wide range of 
services and support continued to be available throughout 
Halton to respond to concerns about crime, anti-social 
behaviour and other issues that impact on community 
safety. Members received an update on the work 
surrounding the following services and the impact of COVID 
on those services:

 Widnes and Runcorn policing;
 Operation Pandas;
 Schmikool Liaison;

Page 2



 Domestic abuse – raising awareness, press releases, 
open door Webchat, local domestic abuse services;

 The impact on Alcohol/licensing night time economy;
 Digital safety; and
 Challenges for counter terrorism and channel 

policing.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.

Page 3



REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 15th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 D
[...]
nutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 5



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 15th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership meeting, which are 
subject to approval at the next meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership, 
are attached for consideration.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None. 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None. 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton

None. 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8



Action Points From 16th October 2019 

Present:

Chris Patino HBC (Operational Director – Acting Chair)
Cllr Dave Cargill HBC (Community Safety Portfolio Holder)
Ceri Schofield CGM CRC
Deana Perchard HBC Trading Standards 
Hayley Dooley DWP/JCP
John Bucknall HBC (Childrens Services – Commissioning)
John Davidson National Probation Service
Lisa Gill Remedi – “Got Your Back” project
Martin Cambell Cheshire Constabulary
Mike Andrews HBC (Community Safety Manager)
Mike Clarke Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
Patricia Preston HBC (Housing Solutions)
Rebecca Stokes Cheshire Constabulary
Samantha Atkinson Halton CCG
Simon Bell HBC (Public Health)
Simon Parsonage Cheshire Constabulary
Sharon Morris Halton Housing
Shélah Semoff HBC (Partnership Officer)

1) Welcome and Introductions Action

2) Apologies
D Parr, D Thompson, M Cotgreave, B McCrorie, S Johnson-Griffiths, L Mauler, S 
Holmes

3) Minutes of the Last Meeting and Matters Arising 

Minutes from 17th July 2019 agreed with the addition of Deana Perchard to 
attendance list.

4) Presentation : Got Your Back - project update

General discussion took place with partners about other areas of work that link 
back to the outcomes for this project such as County Lines and Children’s 
Safeguarding.  It was suggested the Children’s Trust might welcome the same 
presentation.  It was noted that GYB intervention was a wake up call for parents 
and that other members of the victim’s families were also starting to engage with 
services.  

LG/SS

5) Task Group Updates:

Page 9



a) Alcohol : report noted.  In addition it was noted that good progress is being 
made towards implementing the Halton alcohol strategy action plan; during 
quarter 1, Cgl commenced atrial fibrillation checks - which takes only 30 
seconds to complete and provides a warning for those who may have atrial 
fibrillation and enables a prompt referral to the Stroke team for review and to 
look at preventative treatment to reduce the risk of stroke and heart attack - 
within the first week of testing, Cgl identified one individual with an abnormal 
reading; the positive work of the ETE coordinator was highlighted with quarter 
1 showing, 86% of individuals who had gained employment previously, 
reaching their 6 month sustainment in employment – with the coordinator 
supporting people to maintain their employment whilst continuing to work on 
their recovery and relapse prevention - in addition a further 6 individuals 
gained employment during the quarter in a variety of sectors in the local 
community.

b) Crime, Anti-Social Behaviour and Partnership Tasking : report noted.  In 
addition it was noted that the work in Halton around knife crime was being 
rolled out across Cheshire; Drop the Knife group discussing with the PCC 
about an off road scrambler track.

c) Domestic Abuse : report noted. In addition it was noted that a new contract 
for service provision should be signed off in the New Year, but no other 
emerging issues were identified.

d) Substance Misuse : report noted.  In addition it was noted that there is some 
work to be done with service users who don’t see the use of some types of 
drugs (i.e. crack and cocaine) as a problem but heroin is; also concerned was 
noted around young people (aged 15-24) being admitted to hospital with 
issues related to prescribed or over the counter drugs; no other emerging 
issues were identified.

6) Minimum Pricing Unit 
The report previously presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board was shared 
with members for information, and their support was requested as part of the 
lobbying activities highlighted in the report.  Data from a research project 
undertaken showed a significant reduction across various areas of crime and 
health related activities when the cost of cheap alcohol was increased due to the 
MPU being brought into an area.  Its still early days in Scotland and colleagues 
are keeping a close eye on developments.  David Parr, as the LCR lead Chief 
Executive was given a mandate of support from the SHP.

7) Prevent, Contest and Channel Panel

Halton has had its first Sections 36 referral (Counter Terrorism and Security 
Action 2015).  This put the responsibility on local authorities and partners of local 
panels to provide support for people vulnerable to being drawn into any form of 
terrorism.  It’s up to the local panel to decide on the action taken.

8) Police and Crime Commissioner

Discussions have continued over funding related issues, which are still on going.

9) Police and Crime Panel 
Nothing to note.

10) Serious Organised Crime 

Currently at streamlining groups/meetings as there is some duplication – looking 

Page 10



at a similar model to that of the contextual safeguarding, with a longer view taken 
of individuals journeys and where they end up after interventions. There is a piece 
of work ongoing looking at assessment tools.   County lines still one of the biggest 
issues currently being handled by Partners.  Coming up to Christmas there is 
another push around the “Asian Gold”, trying to engage with communities.  It was 
also noted that there have been multiple operations around illicit tobacco.

11) Information Items

All items were noted.

12) AOB

13) Date and Time of Next SHP Meeting

19th February 2020 @ 10:00  : Ground Floor Boardroom, Municipal 
Buildings, Widnes

Page 11



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 15th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources
 

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the board on both ALCOHOL and SUBSTANCE MISUSE services work 
that provided support for vulnerable local people during the COVID 19 pandemic. 
Work is now underway to remobilise service provision and to learn from the 
innovative practices, such as video consultations and digital support to ensure they 
can be developed into local best practice. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The report be noted; and 

2.2 The Board consider the information presented and raise any 
questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation. 

3.0 ADULT SERVICES

3.1 Adult services are now moving back towards business as usual but with social 
distancing and COVID secure measures in place. A reduced staff team is 
working from Aston Dane, prioritising emergency appointments and there has 
been a significant switch to telephone and online support. The Runcorn Hub is 
closed at this time, but remains as a COVID secure facility should anything 
happen to the Widnes office. 

Since lockdown (to 09/07/20), 15,164 attempted contacts have been made with 
8,389 successful contacts by telephone, 231 successful contacts by video and 
335 successful face to face contacts. 

3.2 Alcohol

Page 12 Agenda Item 6



A temporary alcohol pathway has been put in place and the service is still able to 
offer alcohol detoxes where appropriate.

An area of concern is for alcohol dependant service users who are required to 
self-isolate but are unable to purchase alcohol/receive alcohol from 
friends/relative when detox is not wanted by service user. A review of what other 
local areas are doing to coordinate/support/address this is underway whilst we 
await national guidance. 

3.3 Opiate Substitution Therapy

The service has suspended the “Supervised Consumption of Methadone” to reduce 
social contact and pressure upon local pharmacies. A multi-disciplinary team including 
prescriber and safeguarding lead has risk assessed all service users for suitability of 
larger amounts of take home medication as a part of the process of changing take home 
doses.

Since the changes there have been no deaths due to the changes in prescribing and 
dispensing and only one incident of lost medication (espranor) and one incident whereby 
a service user contacted to advise they have taken over their prescribed dose to date 
(not resulting in overdose but a subsequent shortage of medicat
[...]
19/20 also suggest that the rate has increased again.

4.0 SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES

4.1 The specialist support service has continued to support young people remotely 
through the pandemic. 

Within Halton there will be changes to the provision of Youth Services from 1st 
August 2020.  The two current contracts, one for Specialist Youth Support and 
Treatment Service and the second contract for Integrated Youth service will 
cease on 31st July 2020.  The Council has taken the opportunity to consider how 
it provides youth support in Halton in the future and from 1st August 2020 Halton 
Borough Council’s Early Help and Intervention team will provide dedicated 
support to young people in a holistic family way (known as the youth support and 
treatment service).  

Over the next few months the Council will be working in partnership with young 
people and partners to develop an Integrated Youth Offer.  This service currently 
includes Duke of Edinburgh, Mayor Award and Youth Centre provision and any 

Page 14



work on developing a new service will need to recognise financial challenges, the 
changing service needs and the current and future landscape due to COVID 19.

4.2 Under 18 alcohol-specific admission episodes

The provisional data for 2017/18-19/20 suggests that the Halton rate has 
increased slightly from the previous year. 

Overall, Halton saw a greater reduction (71%) compared to England (56%), the 
North West (63%) and St Helens (37%), from 2006/07-2008/09 to 2015/16-
2018/19. Despite this overall decrease, the Halton rate remains significantly higher 
than the England average. However, the rate is similar to the North West average 
and significantly lower than the St Helens rate. 

4.3 PROGRESS AGAINST RELATED LAA TARGETS

Formal reporting against KPIs has been suspended during the pandemic although 
services have continued to collect performance information. A full report on progress 
against LAA targets will be submitted upon resumption o
[...]
)

862.7 848.0

894.6

(provisional)

The provisional 
2019/20 data 
suggests that the 
admission rate has 
increased from 
2018/19. 

 

5.0 FINANCIAL UPDATE

No significant impacts within the quarter from a financial perspective. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

Page 16



The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the Health, 
safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

6.4 A Safer Halton

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the Health, 
safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None

6.6 RISK ANALYSIS

None

6.7     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 17



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 15th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Cheshire Anti-Slavery Strategic Partnership

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of the work being undertaken to ensure a 
Pan-Cheshire response to the issue of Modern Day Slavery.

2.0

2.1

2.2

RECOMMENDATION: That:

The report be noted; and 

The Board consider the information presented and the attached 
protocol (appendix 1) ,raise any questions of interest or points 
of clarification following the presentation. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Modern Slavery Act 2015 introduced requirements for law 
enforcement agencies, working in partnership with other agencies, 
to pursue, disrupt and bring to justice those engaged in human 
trafficking and slavery, servitude and forced labour. It also 
introduced a range of measures to enhance the protection of 
victims. 

The Act is designed to combat modern slavery in the UK and 
consolidates previous offences relating to trafficking and slavery. 
The act extends to England and Wales, and received Royal Assent 
and became law on 26 March 2015. 

In 2018 the Government commissioned an independent review of 
the Modern Slavery Act.  As part of its response to the 80 
recommendations, a further consultation on Transparency in Supply 
Chains has been undertaken, of which the final outcomes may 
change statutory obligations. As it stands now, the Government 
hasn’t refreshed their timescale for completion, which has been 
delayed and the outcome of the review is as yet unknown. 

Page 18 Agenda Item 7

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Modern_slavery
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Human_trafficking


3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Since 2016, funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner, there 
has been, working across Cheshire an Anti-Slavery Network, 
bringing together key Partners.  Supported by an Independent Chair, 
who is a well-respected expert in the field, this network has worked 
towards developing training packages, ensuring clear victim 
pathways, and sharing best practice.  This has ensured a consistent 
approach across Cheshire to support vulnerable victims.

In late 2019 it was agreed that the four local authorities in the 
Cheshire Sub-Region and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
would fund the Cheshire Anti-Slavery Network (CASN) for two years 
with a joint funding pot of a one off contribution of £4,000 each, 
totalling £20,000. Whilst this is a considerable reduction in funding 
than previously available, with some changes, and an additional 
offer of in-kind support from the Chester Diocese, it will be possible 
to continue with the Network.

Way Forward

The current governance structure has the modern day slavery 
agenda sitting under the Harmful Practices Sub-Group of the Pan 
Cheshire 
[...]
ridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust

Sexual Health Service
Bath Street Health & Wellbeing Centre
Legh Street
Warrington WA1 1UG
Tel: 01925 843776  

Drug and Alcohol Services – provided by CGL (Change, Grow, Live) – known locally as Pathways

14-16 Bold Street
Warrington
Cheshire
WA1 1DE 
01925 415176  

Page 25



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 15th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: New Hate Crime and Harassment 
Reduction Strategy for Halton 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board that Halton’s Hate Crime and Harassment 
Reduction Strategy and Action Plan is in need of a refresh and to 
advise the Board of the plan which has been put in place to do this.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board support the proposed refresh timetable and 
provide any comments on the old Strategy and Action 
Plan. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Councils have a vital role to play in building community cohesion, 
combating extremism and in encouraging the victims of hate crime 
to come forward and report the matter to the police.

3.2 Hate crimes reflect on us as a society. Hate crimes can cause 
lasting physical and emotional damage. They can evoke despair, 
anger, and anxiety in victims, and spread fear and mistrust in 
communities, thus weakening the glue that binds our society 
together. They strike at the heart of our democracy by undermining 
the fundamental rights of equality and non-discrimination. Hate 
crimes can affect any person, regardless of their race, religion, 
disability, sexual orientation, or transgender identity.

3.2 In 2016 the Government published their four year plan to combat 
Hate Crime in the UK, this was followed in October 2018 with a 
progress report entitled Action Against Hate, where it was suggested 
that the noticeable increase in incidents across the Country could be 
traced back to the Referendum vote. It is timely to see a refresh of 
Halton’s Strategy, for whilst there has been no Government 
announcements about their own, it is anticipated that in light of 

Page 26 Agenda Item 8



issues related to leaving the EU at the end of the calendar year, 
there is likely to be some increased activity around this issue.

3.3 The Hate Crime Strategy will sit alongside other areas of work such 
as the Prevent/Challenge agenda, a refreshed Single Equality 
Scheme and a more strategic approach to tackling Modern Day 
Slavery and Human Trafficking.  All of the above are strands of work 
that help ensure the Council is compliant with the Equality Act 2010 
and the Public Sector Equality Duty.

3.4 The Strategy will encourage the challenging of behaviours and 
attitudes that foster hatred and encouraging early intervention to 
reduce the risk of incidents escalating;

 Encourage more victims to come forward and report hate 
crime;

 Improve the response to hate crime by better identifying and 
managing cases

The Action Plan will also encourage local partners and the Council 
to work jointly with the criminal justice system to bring offenders to 
justice, by, for example, making available information on hate crime 
and local support services.

3.5 Cheshire Constabulary has responded to the Government’s Plan to 
tackle hate crime by updating their Hate Crime Action Plan.  The 
council will work in conjunction with Cheshire Constabulary and 
aligned our Action Plan with theirs. 

3.6 The refreshed Strategy and Action Plan will continue to promote 
effective and co-ordinated action against hate crime.  We continue 
to work with the Safer Halton Partners, including the Police, 
voluntary sector support groups and the council to gain a better 
understanding of reported incidents within Halton.  We are also 
looking at how we can better support victims by developing 
confidence in the criminal justice system to bring perpetrators to 
justice, more alliance of services and reporting mechanisms and 
more importantly preventing hate crime from occurring in the first 
place.  

3.7 The draft refreshed Strategy will be shared with Partners and 
community organisations over the course of September and 
October, as part of a consultation process.  The final plan will go to 
the Safer Halton Partnership meeting for approval in early 
November.  

3.8 It is anticipated that the Strategy will remain very similar to what is 
already in place except for any new actions that will hopefully come 
out of the consultation phase and a review of the structures that are 
in place to support the activity.  For example the attached old plan 

Page 27



mentions Police Authorities, which of course no long exist.  Nor do 
the majority of 3rd Party Reporting Centres following a review last 
year by Cheshire Police which clearly showed people weren’t using 
them and other means of reporting needed to be identified. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct policy implications from the refresh of the Hate 
Crime and Harassment Strategy and Action Plan.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
Hate Crime impacts negatively on the lives of young people leaving 
victims afraid and destroying their self-confidence.  Hate incidents 
and crimes can occur in schools, on the internet and in their 
neighbourhoods, often giving victims no escape from the abuse and 
having a long-lasting impact on victim’s lives.  Preventing hate crime 
and educating young people will have a positive impact on their 
lives.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
Hate crime negatively impacts on the lives of victims destroying their 
confidence.  This makes it difficult for victims to gain employment 
and access training.  Hate crime can occur in the work environment, 
with victims leaving employment to escape their abusers.  Tackling 
hate crime will
[...]
ted (82.5%), with 15.1% homophobic related and 2% disability related. Over the 
last three years there have been no religious or transphobic motivated hate crimes 
reported in Halton. Of the racially motivated hate crime in Halton, the majority relate 
to Asians, which may reflect the fact that Asians are the largest ethnic minority in the 
borough (0.6%).   
 

Hate Crimes Halton data Totals Percentage 
(of total 
over the 

three 
years) 

 9/10 10/11 11/12   

Religious      

Transphobic      

Disability 1  3 4 2.3% 

Homophobic 10 6 10 26 15.1% 

Racist 46 48 48 142 82.5% 

Total 57 54 61 Total 172  
 
Nationally most hate crime perpetrators live in the same neighbourhood as their 
victims. Using national data the majority of hate crimes happen near to the victim's 
home while they are going about their daily business, again a pattern reflected in 
Halton and shown on the maps below which highlight the location of hate crimes 
across Widnes and Runcorn. Cyber hate crime nationally is also on the increase, 
again a pattern reflected in Halton. 
 
Approximately 50% of all hate incidents reported to the police in Halton are classed 
as hate crimes, with detection rates of approximately 30-40%, which is higher than 
for other crimes. However there are a significant number of crimes that are classed 
as undetected, even though the offender is known, because the victim does not want 
to take the matter to court. Work is underway to support victims through the 
complaints process and any resulting actions. 

 

Page 77



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHP action points 16-10-19 final

	6 Alcohol and Substance Misuse - Halton
	7 Cheshire Anti Slavery Strategic Partnership
	Safer PPB 15Sept20 AntiSlaveryAppend.doc.docx

	8 Hate Crime and Harassment Reduction Strategy for Halton
	Halton Hate Crime Strategy - 12-17 final PPB 2020.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 15 September 
2020 via remote access

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan and Ratcliffe 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Zygadllo

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, G. Ferguson and S. Bell

Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order No.33

Action
SAF7 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair announced that he would be attending a 
meeting of the Police and Crime Commissioner Panel 
shortly and he would raise any strategic issues Members 
may have. In addition, the Board received a brief update on 
the progress on White Ribbon status for the Council.

SAF8 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2020  
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF10 SSP MINUTES

The minutes from the previous Safer Halton 
Partnership (SHP) meeting held on 16th October 2019, were 
presented to the Board for information. 

SAF11 ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE - HALTON

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



provided an update on both alcohol and substance misuse 
services and details of the support they provided for 
vulnerable local people during the COVID-19 Pandemic.

In respect of Adult Services, since lockdown to 9th 
July 2020, 15,164 attempted contacts had been made with 
8,389 successful contacts by telephone, 231 successful 
contacts by video and 335 successful face-to-face contacts.  
Work was now underway to remobilise service provision and 
to learn from innovative practices, such as video 
consultations and digital support to ensure they could be 
developed into local best practice.

With regard to services for Children and Young 
People, these had also continued remotely throughout the 
Pandemic.  The Board noted provisional data for 2018/19 – 
2019/20 for the rate of under 18 alcohol specific admission 
episodes in Halton, in comparison to the England and North 
West averages.

In addition, it was noted that since 1st August 2020, 
the two Youth Service current contracts, one for Specialist 
Youth Support and Treatment Service and the second 
contract for Integrated Youth Service had ceased and the 
Halton Early Help and Intervention Team now provided 
dedicated support to young people in a holistic family way. 

Arising from the discussion, the Board requested a 
future agenda item on Community Protection Notices, which 
would incorporate the role of Housing Associations.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF12 CHESHIRE ANTI SLAVERY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP

The Board considered a report on the work being 
undertaken to ensure a Pan-Cheshire response to the issue 
of Modern Day Slavery. Since 2016, funded by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, there had been a Cheshire Anti-
Slavery Network bringing together key partners supported 
by an Independent Chair.  This network had worked towards 
developing training packages, ensuring clear victim 
pathways and sharing best practices. 

In 2019 it was agreed that the four local authorities in 
the Cheshire Sub-Region and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner would fund the Cheshire Anti-Slavery 
Network (CASN) for two years with a joint funding pot of a 
one off contribution of £4,000 each.  A new Cheshire Anti-
Slavery Strategic Partnership had been established and 



details of the Partnerships future work plan, role, 
responsibilities and suggested outcomes was set out in the 
report.

The Board discussed recent issues around the 
Daresbury Hotel which housed up to 200 asylum seekers.  It 
was noted that the Hotel was being well managed and 
weekly meetings took place with Circo.

In addition, the Board discussed concerns around the 
possibility of regulation of nail bars. At present the 
responsibility for nail bars was with the Health and Safety 
Executive.  The Chair of the Board agreed that he would 
write to the Local Member of Parliament expressing the 
Board’s concerns around the regulation of nail bars. 

RESOLVED: That the work being undertaken to 
ensure a Pan-Cheshire response to the issue of Modern 
Day Slavery be noted. 

SAF13 HATE CRIME AND HARASSMENT REDUCTION 
STRATEGY FOR HALTON

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
advised on the plan to refresh the Council’s Hate Crime and 
Harassment Reduction Strategy and Action Plan.  It was 
noted that Cheshire Police had recently updated their Hate 
Crime Action Plan and the Council would work in 
conjunction with the Police to align its Action Plan with 
theirs. The draft refreshed Strategy would be shared with 
Partners and community organisations over the course of 
September and October as part of the consultation process. 
It was anticipated that the final Plan would go to the Safer 
Halton Partnership meeting for approval in early November.

RESOLVED: That the proposed refresh timetable for 
refresh of the Hate Crime and Harassment Reduction 
Strategy and Action Plan be supported.

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.


